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THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

COUNTY OF EL PASO. KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, J. i. Fressr apd Nattle Fressr, husbond end wife,

of the County of Ll Paso, State of Texus, in consideration of the sum of

8ix Hundred Forty-seven =smd 6/100 {8647.00) DOLLARS,

to &8 iy hand paid by The Unibed Stetes of Americs, in pursusnee of the
get of Jume 17, 1502 f32 Btate 33&3* ’
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

ha®& Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
The United States of imerice

] ST B , all that certain
tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more . particularly described as

OUO'ZUS tO 'ZUlt 4% W‘b ﬁf }.m iﬁ m &i{ﬁ“ ﬁf w m E?%}& af ﬁl.m ﬂﬂ&; 22, .i.‘
B'fl. He © Bay UsBeReiie suwvey, boing alw in the ¥slots Grant, said trvast
haing au of the land Jyinz to %he rizht or west of the center im of a
exrtain 4iteh on the property 16 betweon the Grantors hereln snd J. amlth,
apd inelvéed in s ftrast of iwﬁ foot wide lying %0 feat on w@h side of
a tenter line Gescribed ss follows: Begimning st mﬂm pius 67,0702 )
gsld eenter line, which is = polnt on the property iine tean the Gramte
ors and J. ngmiz from which point the northwoest corper ﬁt? sadd seg. 22,

Te 31 By, 3&‘63&:; iwagig 1,421 f&w%a&&w t%lé@&:l’%t; sa81é prop-
erty line beering E. 7 3%3"‘ We cud Be 57216 &.9 foet to &
eonorate poet; thence H.J6°2U'30" B. with ;&Wrﬁy betwean tha %mt-
org and seid J. Smith; thepos from seid point at mtm pm
of said conter live m the rizht slong the are of v cuwrve tasnpent «e the
lest course ond heving o yadive of 359;3& feob, = disﬁm& af 2‘?}5;& feat;
tkanw %3;14“6?’" Wa 04,8 f&e&t, thei oo to the left alomg the sre vf & curve
iras and_having o vadius of 955,30 feot, o distance
Qf }. tga’f%t; theaﬁs gouth A B L ?h 8534 foel; thence to the left
slong are of a ocuwrve tangent to the ww end keving o vadiue cf
287.94 feet, a distance of 197.1 feet: tmm sonth 71°%5Y saat 237.6
fest to Station 117 ples 18.5 of said canter ldne, & point om the property
line betwean the Orsutors herein snd J. Snith, seid property live bearing
south 43°2%7 went, and from which point the northwest corner of onid sec.
22 liss north 5%3 and west $137.7 feet; seld traect of land horein de~.

soribed &ai&ﬁ&%ﬁw sores, nove or less; the measurements being
based on 100-foot c%?)%s » *

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the rights and ap-

purtenances thereto in anywise belon%ng, unto the said

The Uplted States of America snd its

; and e do hereby bind curgelves,our heirs, executors and adminis-

trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said
The Unlted Stotes of lmerics apd its
- assigns, against every person whomsoever lazofully clavming or to claim the same, or aiy part thereof.
WITNESS O  30,q8  , B3 Peso,Texes, . 1T day of
July A. D. 191&*

Witnesses at Request of Grantor )

4 & PRAZAR
BATTIE FRATAR




THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EIL PASO. }
Notary Publiq

EO W 1
BEFORE ME, GEO W HOADLEY

in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared
Jo. A. Frazar and Mattie Frazar '

known to me to be the person..S. whose name... . 8LE. .. subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged

to me that L. hey. executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and sed] of office this lS“&h day of July A. D. 1918
My com.expires June 1,1919, GEO W, HOADLEY
(SEAL) otary Public.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,}

COUNTY OF EL PASO.
Public ‘

BEFORE ME, GeQa..de. Foadley ,Notary

in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared

Mattie Frazar Je A, Frazar

wife of : :
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and having been examined
by me privily and apart from her husband, and having the same by me fully explained to her, she, the said ...

Mattie PFrazar acknowfedged such instrument to be her act and deed,

and declared that she had willingly signed the same’for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and

that she did not wish. to retract it.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this 18th day of July A. D. I91§_.
£ My com. expires June 1, 1919. GEO. W, HOADLEY,
(SEAL) ’ Notary. Public.

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD

THE STATE OF TEXAS;:
COUNTY OF Ed4 PASO :
I, We Do Greet, County Clerk in end for said County, do
hereby oertify that the foregoing instrument of writing with its !
. certificate of authentication, was refiled for record in my office,
on the 13th day of December, A.D. 1918, at 8.20 o'clock A%M,, and
duly recorded the l4th day of December, A.D., 1918, at 11.30
o'eclock A.M., in the Deed Records of said County, in volume 326,
on page 358, ‘
: Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said
County, at office in El Paso, Texas, the day and year last above
written,

i

W.Be GREET, County Clerk,
By, Je Mo Woodwrd, Deputy,
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CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that upon personal inquiry made
at the office of E1 Paso County Treasurer I was informed that
all texes due and payable on land located in the SWi of NEL and
Nz of SEf, Section 22, Township 31 south, Range © east,U.S.R,
Se, Survey, being also in Ysleta Grant, said tract of land
containing 1.83 acres, more or less, in El Paso County, Texas,
more particularly described in warranty deed, dated July 17,
1918, running from J. A. Prazar snd lattie Frazar, husband and
wife, to the United States of America, are paid in full, with
the exception of taxes fgr 1918, which were due Fetober 1, 1918,
(end as to these taxes it is recommended that this payment be
waived, as the United States took possession of the land in
January 1918, warranty deed running to the United States passed
prior to October 1, 1918, and the portion of the land granted
bo the United States, 1.83 acres, is relatively = very small
fraction of the entire holding of the grantors).

C.FHARV Y

El Psso, Texas,

Assistant District Counsel.
December 20, 1918,




"acres, mare or lesa situate in El Paso County,ﬁ%exas was from

.vMay 1 1913 thedaxe of alaertainacnweyanca running from myself an@
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El Paso, Texas,
Deca 1.9 ® 1918.

Br, 5. Neo Schwabe,
e/o Rio Grsnde Velley Bamk & Prust Coe,
El Paso, T e x & 8.

bDear Sir:

The United States has recently acquired a canal
right of way from irs. Mattie Frazar, which right of way runs
across the 27 acre tract in the Ysleta Grant some two miles
northwest of the town of Ysleta, Texas, and which was con-
veyed to her by warranty deed dated June 22, 1916, running
from Fred G, Lemley and the Southwestern Ostrich Farm.

From an examination of the title to this land I
understand yourself and Mr. lemley acquired title to it
some time previous to Mey 1, 1913, which is the date of &
conveyance running from yourself amd Mr. Lemley to the
Sonthwestern Ostrich Perm, also thet you are tThe parties
who represented this corporation.

e are securing a title guaranity in connection with
our right of way purchase, but in addition to this our Depart-
ment requires thet we supply & certificate as tc possession
of the land. Mrg, Frazer has certified as tc her possession
since June 22, 1916, the date of the conveyance to her, Howe
ever, this will only cover a period of about two and & half
years, which ig not long enough. As you are familar with
this land, we are taking the liberty ol asking you to sign
snd return the enslosed affidavit, which we believe you will
find self-explansatorye. We trust that you will sppreciste
the necessities of the Government regulations in the matter
and sassure you that your kindness will be of considerable

help to us.
Yours very truly,
(FJRBARVEY

Enec 1l. Assistent District Counsel.




CFR 7

c 51 Paso, Texss,
Deeces 12, 1910,

County Clerk,
il Paso County,
L Pago, Taxang,
Doar Sir:
Trensmitted herewith is wavrenty dced for ree
recording, dabed July 17, 31G1d, and runving from J. L.

i

Freger and Uattie Frazgar o the Unitad Ciates of ‘merico.

Towrs vary Sruly,
it AN

- g% ¢ 4 £y
Coal A HIEY

Lo 1. ‘ Asgds Dlutriet Counsel.

Contract aated Jan 12, 1918

Juan d' Herrera Lateral
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El Paso,Texss,
Dec. 16 2 1910e

County Clerk, LSllasc Vounty,

El Pasgo, Texas.
Dear Sir:

Transmitted herewith for official record is
release dated Nov. 30, 1918, running from Alice VWatson,
administratrlx, to Mattie Frazar, and release dsted
August 20, 1916, running from Fred G. Lemley and S. N

Schwasbe to HMattie Frazar.

Yours very truly,
4.1‘ *ﬁf IVEY

Enec 2. Agst, District Counsel.

Contract with Mattie Frazsr and
Jo. A, Frazar, husband and wife,
dated Jan .12 ,1918 - Juan d' Herrers




El Pago, Texas, August 8, 1918,

Stewart Title Tversuty Company,

Bl Pego, Teuos,
o PR S 5 !
Gentlemen:

Receipt is scknovlelged of your letter of the Tth,
snd the inclosed relesses have been drawn, »elaiing to
the respectiVe liens held by Fred G. Lemley end 3. N
Schwebe and by ®. F. Fatgon. We have written in thes de-
seription o¢f the land %o be acquired by the United States,
but have not 2t hond the detailed deserintion of the
entire Frazar traect, and as you probedly Lave this in
your recoxds 1t ean be readily surnlied.

We will be pleesed to have these releoses reccried
1f you will return them to thiz office after securing
their exccution. Tha cost of this ard eny further chorzs
you may wiic for handling the matier, 1 you vill at once
advise us of the same, wilil be dedncted from final seb~
tlement with Mrs. Frazar, end will include the udditional

B3

i1tem, if any, in your voucher for the title gusranty.
Very truly yours,

C P HARVEY

Agsistent Disbtriet Comsel.
2 inels,




MACO STEWART JE.QUAID
X PRES/IDENT

AT TORNEY

GUARANTY
CompaNy Offices

or TE XAS Houston-Dallas— Galveston—-San Antonio—El Paso

Kl Paso,Texas, Aug.7th,1918,

P, W. Dent, Esq.
% United States Reclamation Service,
Mills Building,
Bl Paso, T e x a s.
Dear Sir:-
At your request we have examined the title to the
/Mattie Frazer land lying in the Y¥sleta Grant, through which you
propose to secure a right of way,.

Beg to advise you that the title to said property
is substantially good in Mattie Frazer and her husband, J. A.Frazer
subject to the following:

ONE.,

At the time Mrs. Mattie Frazer bought the property,
¥red G.Lemley and S. N, Schwabe retaincd four vendor's Lien notes
against said property,same being dated June 22nd. 1916, executed
by Mattie Frazer and husband, J.A.Frazer, said notes aggregating
$4,000. Thereafter ¥red G.Lemley and S.N.Schwabe transferred
notes 1 and 2 to E.H.Watson. Therefore, it will be necessary to
secure a release of notes 1 and 2 from B. H. Watson, and a release
from ¥Fred G.Lemley and S.N.Séhwabe of notes 3 and 4., Of course,
these releases should be partial releases, covering the particular
land which you desire to acquire.

TWO,

Mrs. Frazer should be required to ray all taxes.

“IT Is BETTER To BE SAFE THAN SORRY”




If you desire, we will draw the two (2) releases called

for above.
With best Wishes, I remain,

Yours truly,

JEQ/1.




CH

HY Peso, Texss, July 10, 1918.

County Clerk for E1 Pasoc Comnty,
| El Pasc, Texes.
Dear Sir:

Traxemitted herewith for officisl rseord ig warranty
deed dated July 17, 1918, running frem J. Ao Frazer and
Mattie Frazar to the United Ststes.

Very truly yours,
® % DERT CFE

Distriet Counsel.

insl.
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El Paso, Texas, July 16, 1918.

Hrgs. Mattie Pragar, .
R. FO'DQ HO. ig BOK 522,

Dear Madsu: N

in accordance with our understand reached when ou called
at the office yesterdsy afternoon, we have ordered the Stewart
Tivle Guarsontbee Compeny to vrepure title guarsnty for the land
which you have agreel to convey to the United States for Juan
d! Herrera lateral system, and are transmitting your abstract
of title for their use in this conneotion,

Inclosed is warranty deed which yourself and Mr. ?rasar
should sign =nd return to this office st the esriiest possible
date. We will then put this on record, end when it ig out of

the recorder's office and the title guarsnty is regdy, we will

be in a position to pay you the amount due you, less cost of
the title guarenty.

Do not forget to sffix internsl rovenve stamps smounte
ing to $1 to the déed. This is 2 war tax, snd 1% is the cus-
- tom for the grantor to pay it.
| Vory truly yovrs,

P W DEET CPH

Distriet Counsel.

inel.
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El Paso, Texas, July 16, 1918.

Stewsxrt Title Guarauites Company,

El raso, Yexas.

Genuvlomen:

Yranaaitted herewith is sbutract to Mottie Frazer land -
recently brought up 0 date by the Bl Pasc Title Company.
togother with copy of warranty deed and a blucprint showing
right of way %o be grantsd by this party to the United States,
We request title guarantce for the right of way, to be paid
for by the United States, and are sendins the abstraet for
your use ln this counnegtion,

Kirdly return all papers when you heve Ffinished with
then, | |

Very truly yours,
P U DEET C¥H
District Counsel.

3 incls,




El Paso, Texas, Feb.1l4, 1918.

The County Clerk,

El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Please record inclosed agreement tb sell, dated
January 12, 1918, exeeuted by the United States with
Mattie Frazar et vir for proposed conveysnce of right of
way - Juan d'Herrera Lateral.

Very truly yours,

Asst. Distriet Counsel.

‘h?v
g,
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El Paso, Texas, Feb.9, 1918,

Mrs. Mattie Frazar,
R. F. D. #1, Box 522,

El Paso, Texas.

Dear HMadam:

This is to advise you that your agreement
to sell certain land to the United States for right
of way - Juan d'Herrera Lateral System - dated Janpuary
12, 1918, has been approved.

According to Article 2 of said agreement, you
are obligsjed to furnish amn abstract covering the land
to be conveyed, and you are therefore requested to have
same prepared and forward to us at your early convenience
in order that deed may be executed by you without delay,
upon a proper showing of title to said land.

Very truly yours,

Asst. District Counsel.




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

OFFICE OF El Paso, Texas, Feb.9, 1918.
DISTRICT COUNSEL , :

Mrs. llattie Frazar,

Le

+

D. #1, Box 522,

P.
1 Paso, Texas.

td

Dear Madam:

This is to advise you that your agreement
to sell certain land to the United States for right

of way - Juan d'Herrera Lateral System - dated January
12, 1918, has been approved.

According to Article 2 of saiad agreement, you
are obligated to furnish an abstract covering the land
to be conveyed, and you are therefore requesfed to have
Ssame prepared and forward to us at your early convenience
in order that deed may be executed by you without delay, .
upon a proper showing of title to said land.

Very truly yours,

MZM

Asst. District Counsel.




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

El Paso, Texas, Jan. 17, 1918.

Mr. J. A, Frazier,
R. F. D. No. 1, Box 522,
El Paso, Texas.
Dear Sir:

The tract of laml required by the United States for
the Juan D'Herrera Lateral, amounting to one ard eighty-three-
hundredths acres, has been appraised, and the United -States
will allow you for same six hundred and forty seven dollars,
(This includes the damage done t your orchard) the price agreed
upon by the Board of Appraisors, composed of a representative of
the Reclamation Service and of the Water Users Associstion.

Please sign and have acknowledged the enclosed Agree-

ment to Sell, end oblige.

Yours very truly,

ot Nevsrr

Pro ject Manager.







CERTIFICATE,

1 HEREBY CERTIPY That the land desoribed in attached
agreement dated January 18, 1918, with MATTIE FRAZAR and
her husband, i nedeasary'for purposes suthoriszed by the
Reclamstion Act, viz: for r;ght of way for the rQsonetrue*
tion of Juan d'Herrera Lateral, Rio Grande Projeot, Few
Mexlcd-Texas, In my opinion the osonsideration agreed
upon is reasonable and I recomsend that the oontraot be
approved, |

Project Uanager,

El Pago, Texas
January 22, 1918,




Rouriis Sapts 3010 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

El Pamo, Texss, . Jan, 28, 191 8,
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Projeotlmanager to the Director and Chief Engineer (through Chief
of Construction). )

Subject: Forwarding contract for approval.
Agreerient dateg vérmary 18 , 1918, Rio Orende Froject.
Executed by Ls H. LaWBOBN, Project Manager,

Pt b o s ot pod
e MATTIE PRAZAR et vir g 298

S - : A §$§$_§§$
Estimated amount involved, $547.00 (See Gen’I-Order No. 124) voRR YRS
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Tws blue prints. E -y
Report on_‘ Land Agmt. ;‘;} ‘5;3
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Approved by Jdorriae Bien, Aol Direceor

Date of approval FER 4~ 1918
Bond, if any, approved by same officer on same date.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

Witnesses :

................ CEOs Ye BOADLEY. ... , o AT PRABAR e

............................... Le Mo LAVSOH
? ¥l }?&3@' m@ﬂ For and on behalf of the United States.
e u B PREUSS,

of‘ e Pagy, Dexage
STATE 10) < I BT Y T — }
, §§:
COUNTY OF ... mi’%a ............................................

) Eﬁﬁﬁimﬁ*ﬁ@&wg 4 B, Kotary PubYie-dgy

in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that.... - $hin- W m¥3ﬁmw
appeared OBV We EM%E mm ‘ts& @ﬁr %a b& e person w
MOWQM&MW tne i thbc foeaen: 2 m;. by

EHOSR ri w ’4“ ;r

L6 3p a1 e q ¢¢ SR AT D) gl ai b "',:"""" ‘- 3 ';:; \;m"g'. .Q»q;rrfa ‘;".g“f.«.*‘-"i'.;% .,";."; Cot g (s
1he {3 ,‘ &? , aj, Hn- ,‘;‘ it B W ' .3 ‘£"' ""‘ " 1 Y K e
mw 804 de e WA&, By m ywnm ﬂw mauma % o ﬁ'&wa
Inetrusent, subseribe the suse, end thet he haed sipned h mim

& witnese &t the request of the. poreons.-who exsontod- thak:&gn&?"

separate and apart from......ccome hitehand..oo..... ined to- s the contents of the
foregomg mstrument and upon that examination.......... declaredﬁ did

Q@R1D IS. A

Given under my hand and official seal, this

j [sEaL.] Sone 1, 1319, - ﬁ%&w 3’&%@31& in & :t'ax ................

v My commission expires

APPTroved o e 191




We, the undersigned memberse of the board designated
to fix the value of the land propoeg&uggagg purchased by
the United States of Mattie Frazir: % as right of way for
the JUAN D' HERRERA IA TERAL i4p Crande project, as

shown upon sgreement to sell hereto attached, find that

the fair and reasonable value of sald land and righte
18 $647,00

T. D. PORHCE o
Eepreaan%a%fve %T Paso valley

Water Users' Assoo.

GEO. W. HOADLEY
Hepresentative b; 8. Reola-
mation Service.
El Paso, Texas,

January. ] Sk L




RELEASE UNDER .. VENDOR'S LIEN.
STATE OF.______ T?X‘%S' .................
County oF ElP&S@’ _____________

WaEREAS, on the .______________ day of , A.D. 191
Fred G, Lemley and S, N. Schwsbe
__________________________________________________________________________ of __E]:Pas_a,________
County of _________ - E 1?2&39 ______________ , State of ________ Texag , did execute,
acknowledge, and deliver to _____ M@ttiﬁ?l‘aﬁfﬂ' ____________________________________________________________________
of Bl Pesse , County of-,--------@g‘___?fa;’_g_g? _____________________________
State of . Texas certain.. GOEVeyance wherein s vendor's lien ig
dl?l:g}}rer:g(i’)fizeu: the records of ______________ ElPase __________________ County, ______ T 9x8s -
m Book ._________________ s page ... , all that certain tract or pércel. of land, lying and being
in the County of _____________ ElP@S _______________________________ , in the State of _______ Texes, ,

described as follows, to-wit:




2
AND WHEREAS, by agreement dated Ja-.mxaz'y 12 191 a between the United States

the smd Mattie Frazar and J. A. F:.?:"az;ar

agree i convey a certain tract or parcel of land for a canal right of way for the Rio Grande Project

free of all existing liens or encumbrances, which land is described as follows:

A tract of land in the SWi of NE} and NWL of SEZ see. 22, T,
31 8., R. 6 ., United States Reelamation Service survey, being slso
in the Ysieta Grant, Bl Paso County, Texas, said tract being a2ll of
the land lying te the right or west of the center line of a certain
diteh on the property line between the said Mattie Prazer end J.
Smith, and included in a tract of Lleng 60 Test wide lying 30 feet on
each side of a center Jine described as follows: Begimning at Sta-
tion 99 plus 67.8 of said center Yine, which is 5 point on the prop-
erty line between the said Mattie Fragar ong J. Smith, from which
point the nortlwest corner of said See. 22 lies north 1421 fest and
west 3149.8 feet; said property line bearing H.57°16t30" W, ang S.
PT°16"30" B. 8.9 feet to & conoreie post; thevee KE,76°28'30" E, with
broperty line between the saig Mattie Prazer and J, Smith; thence
from said pognt at Station 99 plus 07.8 of said cernter line %o the
right along the arc of & curve tangent to the lust course and having
a radius of 359,26 feet, o distonece oF 275.9 feet; thence 8.14°077
W. 004.2 feel; thence te the lef§ slong the arc of o curve tongent
to the last course and raving & redius of 975,36 Fect, o distance
of 104.5 feet; thence soush 7oD0rLEY wr 3% feet; thence to the
left along ths are of a curve tangent 4o the last course snd having
a radius of 287,94 feet, s distance of 197+1 feet; thence south 310
357 eamt 237.6 Ffeet to Station 117 plus lé.S of ©2id center line, a
poini on the property line between the said inttie Frazer gnd J.
Smith, seid property line bearing south 472°23" west, and From which
point the northwest corner of said Sece 22. lies north 3098 and
west 3137.7 feet; ssid troet of lend herein described containing
1. %ﬁ)w? %ﬁ%r%ﬁo%ﬁfﬁo%u%eiﬁﬁv;m' THESE PRESENTS, That_____- We--the-said-Pred--Ga--

Lemley =nd S. W, Schwabe,

for and in consideration of the premises and of One Dollar ($1.00) to U7 R in hand paid, the
recelpt whereof is herehy acknowledged, do hereby remise, set over, release, and reconvey unto the

sud - Hetble Fregoe
¥
_______ her  heirs and assigns, all and singular, the property and premises herein last above described,
forever free and quit of the above named encumbrance, expressly reservin however, all rights under
q y X} y g, ) g

the __said lien . against all the remaining described land in the same manner and effect

as If this release had never been executed.




IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ._____ we. bave .. ... ... S s S oo
________________ __--_----,-,-___ hereunto
subscribe @ ..____ ONY......name this, the .___________ day of chugust , A. D. 191 8.
Signed, sealed, and delivered in the presence of— M”Q*QI@W _______________________

B He BCHWABE ==~
STATE OF...______ Iexap, .
ss.
CouNTY OF ______ Bl Paso,

Onthis ... dayof ... Avpwet , 101§,

before me personally appeared _______ I‘_’Zf:ei,_G_L-_T..r.f}ml@;il__iiﬁ@_.5_;_,-_'_1_9___(\_’_QEIYE’,‘?{'?_Q, _______________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ to me known
to be the persong described in and who executed “the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that
- Hhey - executed the same as . 4y a1p . free '_act and deed.

IN witxess waEREOF, I have hereunto set my hgnd and affixed my official seal the day and year

in this certificate first above written.

(SEAL) : ¢~ AAAAAA SRR R e o R
______ e Botory Publiga ..

My commission expires




Form approved by 7—281
the Secretary of the Interior,
January 15, 1910,

REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made January 12, 1918, with
HATTIE PRAZAR and husband,

for the purchase of land required for JUAN D'HERRERA LATKRAL SYSTEM ®
purposes, %io Grande Project, El Paso
County, Texas.

1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed.

1.83 acres. Description in scconmpanying agreement to sell.

®. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under

public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued. :

Ysleta Grant, Texas.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence.

Give names of wives
and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

J. 4. Frazar and wife, Mattie Fragzar, R.F.D.No.1,Box 52%,

Fl1 Paso, Texas,

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give his

name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and the date
when the tenant is to give up possession.

Owners are in posseseion of the land.

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or
other agreement,

Land is subject to right of way by virtue of water users' Assoc.
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6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to wha
and how much is not cultiv
of suc

t kinds of crops with area of each crop cultivated,
ated but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general character!
h land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the value of all
important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several classes of

land.
" A1l under cultivation - pear orchard.

. 7. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation. 1-
Irrigated from Jmsn d'Herrera Ditech
8. State the sellihg price of similar land in the vicinity.
\
. g ‘ \
$300 to $500 per acre. ¢
\o ¢ l‘\t\
9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the Gﬁgv;. by
ernment, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract. \R .Jf g \\
; \,\ t :\ "\ 4-
| \ R
\ b
‘; : \ ;4' \\ :
L VR N
LAY : \
AN
iy \ 52
The above is a correct statement of the information procured. o B \'.\ L
Dated January 21, 19130 . [ ‘\
(Signature) ..... GEQ. W.. HOADLEY ... .© e o
\\
(Title) ... 3.3 . 3 v d 415 655 6 53 o v w1 wseing il o o
Fleld .AE’S}HS!EEEW of Negotiations
Approved : : i

o F L. 'H. LAWSOH | \J‘:
PP ; - Project Manager,
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INSTRUCTIONS.

The proper procedure in making purchases of lands under the Reclamation Act, in pursuance of the vari-
ous rulings made by the Department of the Interior and the Department of Justice, is substantially as stated
below, though, in some cases, deviations may be necessary in certain details. These instructions do not relate
to withdrawn public lands to which there is a claim by reason of a settlement or entry made prior to withdrawal;
in such cases the agrecments for purchases of improvements should be entered into on Form 7-523. See Manual,
1913 Edition, Pages 233-237.

1. As soon as possible after it has been ascertained that the property will be required, the Project Manager
should forward to the Director of the Reclamation Service the following papers: ‘

(a) Form 7-R76 or 7-277, contract of sale, or memorandum of terms of proposed purchase, together with
two copies of the same, one for the Returns Office and the other for the Director. When the land is donated, use
Form 7-277.

(b) Affidavit of disinterestedness.

(¢) This Form (7-281), report on land agreement.

(@) Certificate that the land is necessary for the purposes authorized by the Reclamation Act and that the
consideration agreed upon is reasonable, together with his recommendation that the agreement be approved.  This
certificate should also contain other valuable information relative to the transaction not given in Form 7-281.

(e) If the tract is described by mets and bounds, this report should be accompanied by a small sketch, with
the boundary lines platted, showing all courses and distances and all references to public-land corners. (See Man-
ual, Title, Lands, Acquisition of, Pars. 11 and 23, pp. 227 and 231.) _

?. When the agreement has been approved, the original will be returned to the Project Manager who will
immediately notify the vendor thereof and call upon him, if pursuant to said agreement, to furnish an abstract
of title, which shall later be extended to include any instruments subsequently recorded in connection therewith
and also the record of the conveyance made in pursuance of said agreement, also to procure and have recorded,,
where proper for record, all assurances of title and afhdavits which may be necessary and proper to show clear,
unincumbered title in him. This will fix the date from which time may be counted in favor of the United States
for extension of the option as provided in the agreement, in case it be found necessary to do so. If the abstract
contains a large number of entries it should be indexed, and if the title to a canal system is involved the abstract
should be accompanied by maps showing said system and the lands affected thereby. The abstract, certificates,
maps, contract, possessory certificate, and form of deed which it is proposed to execute, referred to in next para-
graph, should be submitted to the United States Attorney for the district. For form of possessory certificate see
also Par. 20, of the Title, Lands, Acquisition of, in the Manual. S

3. The ordinary form of warranty deed, or its equivalent, in general use will be acceptable to the Depart-
ment, only one material change being required, viz., the insertion of the italicized words in the clause to the follow-
ing effect usually found in such deeds: “For and in consideration of . . . dollars to him in hand paid in
pursuance of the provisions of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), by the said party of the second part,” etc.’
The grantee or second party must be the United States, and the words “heirs, executors, administrators, succes-
sors,” etc., when referring to the second party, should be stricken out, and the sentence should read “the party
of the second part and its assigns.” One copy of the proposed form of deed should be retained by the Project
Manager, to be executed by the vendor after the title has been found acceptable. A quitclaim deed will be ac-
ceptable in case title in fee is not vested in the vendor.

4. When forwarding the title papers to the United States Attorney the engineer should request that, if ap-
parently in satisfactory form and sufficient, they be forwarded to the Assistant Attorney General for the In-
terior Department, with his opinion thereon, otherwise that they be returned, pointing out the defects and in-
dicating how they may be remedied. .

5. The Project Manager will notify the Director as soon as the abstract and form of deed have been for-'
warded to the Assistant Attorney General.

6. The Assistant Attorney General will render an opinion upon the title, and thereupon all the papers will be
returned to the Project Manager for action in pursuance of the findings of the opinion. After the title has been
found satisfactory, the deed should be executed and recorded and the abstract extended to cover record of
same, and also to cover payment of taxes, etc., pronounced by the Assistant Attorney General to be liens against
the estate. Payment may then be made to the grantor by the local fiscal agent, provided no further defects are
revealed by the extension of the abstract, or the papers may be forwarded to the Director for payment by Treas-
ury warrant. In the former case the voucher covering payment should be accompanied by the contract, abstract
of title, deed, and official copy of opinion. In case the title is found to be imperfect, the papers will be returned
for the necessary corrections, and the abtract should then be brought up to date and again submitted through the
United States Attorney for re-examination.

7. In the case of a desert-land entry, when the anproval has been given of the purchase of the possessory
rights of an entryman, the certificate of the recorder of land titles in the county where the land is situated should
be obtained, showing that he has searched the records of his office, and stating whether any instrument of con-
veyance, assignment or mortgage of the right obtained b the entry referred to there appears.
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tead or desert-land entry where an entire legal subdivision is in-

ient, icate should be obtained from the register

g that the entry was valid and subsisting at the time of the relinquish-

ment, and that it had been relinquished and cancelled on the records of the land office. This certificate should

accompany the voucher of the special fiscal agent in lieu of the deed or relinquishment, which will be retained

in the local land office. Where less than a legal subdivision is to be acquired, which cannot be described in the

ordinary way (by quarters and halves), the method outlined under (b) and (e), paragraph 38, page 236 of the
Manual should be followed.

9. In the public-land States improvements by entrymen are generally regarded as personal property, subject
to taxation, and before paying for land to be acquired by relinquishment the certificate of the officer having charge
of the tax records in the county should be obtained showing the condition of the property in respect to levy and
payment of taxes for the years since the entry.

10. This Form (7-281) may be used as far as it is applicable in making a report of negotiations not concluded,
all necessary additional information being given under heading No. 9, when for any reason it is advisable that
the matter be further considered by the Project Manager before final agreement. In this case it should be noted
conspicuously on the first page and in the brief on back that it is a report of pending negotiations.

11. The person engaged in right of way negotiations or in negotiations for the purchase of lands will make -
monthly reports to the Project Manager of the particular project, to be forwarded to the Director at Washington,

12. An agreement of sale may be made with any person owning the land in his own right, or with a trustee
under a power in a deed, or with a person holding a power of attorney from the owner authorizing him to do so,
or with an executor under a power in a will. A certified copy of the evidence of authority must accompany the

apers. ;
? 13. The husband and wife must join in the agreement except where the local laws or the conditions under
which the property 1s held do not require it. It is better, however, to obtain in every case the signatures of
both husband and wife. The agreement must state whether the vendor is married or single, a widow or widower.

14. An administrator or an executor without a power to sell in the will has no authority to make a contract
for the sale or conveyance of land or of a right of way thereon. In case of the death of the owner without a will,
the real estate descends to the heirs; if he dies leaving a will, the real estate goes to the devisees, subject in both
cases to the payment of debts of the decedent. The heirs or devisees must all join in the agreement.

15. Neither the guardian of a minor nor the guardian of an insane person has a right to contract to sell or
convey the real estate of his ward without special authority from the proper court.

16. Before negotiations for the purchase of any tract are begun, it is important to learn whether the land
has been offered for sale, and at what time and price; i

contract should be fixed with reference to these matters.

Ample time should be given in the contract for the preparation of an abstract of title and for consideration of
the same by the officials at Washington, D. C. In this connection, see also Manual, Par. 12, Page 227.
18. For a general discussion of this subject see pages 96 to 100 of Water-Supply Paper No. 93.

-purposes.

REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT.

Belonging to
Submitted B i 5 058 3885 58 00 v 3 e €30
Date . .. ......
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El Paso
Approved May 27, 1910, by the Form 7-276
Sacretary of the Iuterior. ) 12-11
THIS AGREEMENT, made o N5 A . W Jmuary ....................................
nineteen hundred and ..o , between. ... MTTIEFRAM ..............................................................
and J‘A‘mm’sr‘, his wife, ofEl ........ _ yasa ....................................
County oo RGERG oo S {2) thwel_..v.ag.....A.t,hei.gg..heirs, legal represen-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by

............................................................................................................................................................. United States Reclamation Service,
thereunto duly authorized by the

(32 Stat., 388), '
WITNESSETH :

Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to- the act of June 17,1902

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

the county of . ‘E!l"ﬁ‘&.!@ ............................... State of o }?“x‘a“‘

......................................................................

t it
& tract of land situated in the southwest quarter of the Ad¥theast

ter(s ¥ 1/4 v 1/4) and the novthwest quarier of the goutheast
§3§§£§§%§§”I“&“£§MX"i}jbfwﬁiﬁfiﬁﬁVtﬁﬁﬁtyitﬂdfﬁﬁj;W?ﬂﬂﬁﬂhi?“thi**y“033
{31 Bouth,Range 8ix{6) Rawt of the Tnited &tatet;ﬁaclamatian‘Earvicc4
%urvey“anﬁwtnmvalﬂtaw?cxma}mﬂranﬁywa&ié¢t¥ae@m%alngmallwthamlandm1ying .
to the right or west of the center line of a certain &1tqh on ;he propere:
ty line betwsen. Vendor and J. Swmith, and inocluded in s traoct of lad g

eixty feet wide lying thivrty feet on each side of a ceonter 1idé describe f
ed ap follows: | ‘

: ‘ : ' W or feet.
ge six(€) east lies North one thousand four hundred twenty-one
%ﬁg;:;....&idz.gyg.;t.._.mggg ..... theusand one hundred forty-nine and eight tenthe

H.5T516" 30* W, and 8. 57°16'50%
3149.8'), sald property line bears W.57¢16' 30% W, and 8. "o
;f?figén; ﬁﬂé'niﬂe tenthe feet(8,9') to a conurets post, und,Thence N,

........ e I T SISO S SR th.
76° <8¢ 30* ®, with property line betiween Veindor ang said JiSul g "
Thenae from sald point at ftation 99+67.8 of enld center line to the righ

- along thHe sre of a curve tangent to-the last course-aud having s radiue

| sy hfil anEye he feet(359.26') a
f inree hundred fifty-nine and twenty-six hundredths feet(3&9, e
giﬁtaacemag”mtgo"hua&r&dmnaten&ynzhxanJﬁaﬁmniaﬁwﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁwfﬂ?ﬁ(%?%'?')'
thence S 14% 07' W. six hundred fou® nnd two tenths feet{ 04,2 );

Bed' )3
{gg;g:fptieg.ccntiuued en gheet ) hereto attached and made & part harauf}t







NOTICE

. When deed is prepared, insert in description - "based on 100-foot.

,owowmmdvmW&m& the words - "a @wmﬁmﬁom‘om one wdum&mn_ﬁwbmﬁ%emmq

~

Aot crtno T ) teet -




Mrs. Frazer called at the
office afternoon of July 15 and
stated that we could order title
guaranty at her expense, and allow
Stewart people to use her abstract
in getting out this guaranty.
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